0' Learning Consultancy Partnership

@'M&m’ %FW 01273 707404
www.lcp.org.uk

Learning and development

activities

A comparison of results from 2007 and from

2009




Page 2 of 27

Contents Page no
Introduction 3
At a glance 4
Findings — company details 7
Industry sector 7
Time in business 9
Number of employees 10
Dedicated training role 11
Performance management process 11
Competency or skills framework 12
Talent management process 12
Findings — training and development activity 13
Number of days training in past 12 months 13
Budget and training spend in past 12 months 14
Processes used to identify training needs 15
Training activities undertaken in the past 12 months 16
Training providers used in the past 12 months 17
Groups trained in the past 12 months 18
Findings — impact on business performance 19
Measures used to evaluate the ROI 19
Views of the extent to which training improves organisational performance 20
Groups which provide the greatest payback when trained 20
Benefits associated with training and development 21
Processes linked to training and development 22
Most beneficial training and development activities in the past 12 months 23
Serious obstacles to undertaking training 23
Top training and development priorities for the coming 12 months 24
Discussion 24

(c) 2009 Learning Consultancy Partnership all rights reserved



Page 3 of 27

Introduction

We first ran this study in the summer of 2007 and published the results in September 2007. The initial study
used an online, self-completion survey to examine the learning and development activities taking place in
small and medium-sized companies based in London and the South East which we re-ran in September 2009
for companies based across the whole of the UK.

Twenty five companies took part in 2007 and twenty nine took part in 2009.

The following report presents and compares the results from both these surveys and if you would like to read
the full literature review, please download our original research paper ‘Learning and development activities
within small and medium-sized businesses in the South of England’. (September 2007).

We would also like to thank all the organisations who took part in our 2009 survey as without their help this
report would not be possible.

Claire Walsh
Managing Partner

Learning Consultancy Partnership
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At a glance

Summary of findings — company details

2007 2009

No of organisations taking part

25 29

Industry sector

40% of respondents in professional services and 45% of respondents in public sector and other

IT/telecomms
Time in business
72% of respondents in business over 10 years and 4% 52% of respondents in business over 10 years and

start-ups 38% under four years, including 17% start-ups
No of employees

32% of respondents employ over 500 people, 40% 7% of respondents employ over 500 people, 34%
employ less than 50 employ less than 50

Dedicated training role
64% of respondents have a dedicated HR/training role  72% of respondents have a dedicated HR/training role
Performance management system (e.g. appraisal) in place

88% of respondents have an appraisal system 79% of respondents have an appraisal system
Competency or skills framework in place

56% of respondents have a competency or skills 41% of respondents have a competency or skills
framework framework

Talent management process

20% of respondents have a talent management 17% of respondents have a talent management
process process
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Summary of findings — training and development activity

2007 2009

Number of training days in the last 12 months per employee

64% provided less than five days, 24% six to 10 days ~ 76% provided less than five days, 21% six to 10 days
plus plus

Budget and training spend in the last 12 months

Budget = 64% less than 5%. Spend = 16% under £200, Budget=52% less than 5%. Spend = 41% less than
44% £201 - £600, 28% £601 - £800 plus, 12% don’t £200, 38% £201 - £600, 21% £601 - £800 plus

know

Processes used to identify training needs

84% use appraisal process and 56% use a formal TNA'  72% use appraisal process and 52% use a formal TNA
Training and development activities undertaken in the last 12 months

92% had done on-the-job training, 76% classroom 100% had done on-the-job training, 83% classroom
training, 72% compliance training and 68% induction  training, 76% compliance training and 90% induction
training training

Training providers used in the last 12 months

84% had used private, external providers, 72% had 90% had used in-house training staff, 69% had used
used industry-specific organisations private, external providers and 55% had used

industry-specific organisations
Groups trained in the last 12 months
80% trained new joiners, 80% trained non-managerial 86% trained new joiners, 76% trained non-managerial
employees, 64% trained specialists and senior employees, 62% trained managers and senior
managers managers and 34% trained specialists

1 o e .
Training needs analysis

(c) 2009 Learning Consultancy Partnership all rights reserved



Page 6 of 27

Summary of findings — impact on business performance

2007 2009

Measures used to evaluate ROI of training and development

56% used HR/line manager assessment, 60% used 66% used HR/line manager assessment, 69% used
staff feedback, 40% used qualifications achieved staff feedback, 59% used qualifications achieved

Views on whether or not training and development improves organisational performance
24% felt ‘significantly’, 68% ‘to some extent’ and 8% 34% felt ‘significantly’, 55% ‘to some extent’ and 7%

‘not sure’ ‘not sure’

Groups which provide the greatest payback when trained

20% cited specialists, managers and new joiners 17% cited specialists and new joiners, 20% cited
managers

Benefits associated with training and development

88% of respondents cited staff motivation, 72% 86% of respondents cited staff motivation, 79%

improved retention rates and 68% increased increased productivity and 59% business growth

productivity

Processes linked to training and development

84% cited the appraisal process and 64% business 69% cited the appraisal process and 72% business

planning planning

Most beneficial training and development activities

52% reported technical and trade skills as the most 52% reported technical and trade skills as the most

beneficial, 48% team development and 44% beneficial, 14% team development, 52% leadership

leadership skills skills and 45% compliance

Serious obstacles to undertaking training and development

68% reported financial cost as a major obstacle and 66% reported financial cost as a major obstacle and

60% reported lost working time 66% reported lost working time

Summary of findings — priorities for the coming 12 months

2007 2009

Top three priorities

56% had leadership and management developmentin  45% had leadership and management development in
their top three, 24% had organisations specific their top three, 34% cited compliance training e.g.
training e.g. product or process training health and safety and 17% mentioned staff retention.
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In 2007 a fifth of the respondents came from professional services, another 20% (n=5) from information

technology and 12% (n=3) from finance and insurance. Only 4% (n=1) came from public sector and 8% (n=2)

from other.

4%

Industry sector 2007

® Public Sector
m Retail/Wholesale
B Manufacturing
B Construction
4%
m Professional Services
®m Media & Publishing
m Utilities
m Leisure & Hospitality
4%
m Housing, Real Estate,
Renting & Business Services
W IT/Telecomms

® Finance/Insurance

= Other
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In 2009 almost a quarter 24% (n=7) came from public sector organisations and 21% (n=6) came from other
which included health and safety, business communications and other technology.

Industry sector 2009

m Public Sector

W Voluntary Sector

M Retail/Wholesale

B Manufacturing

® Construction

m Professional Services
4%

m Media & Publishing

3% o Utilities

W Leisure & Hospitality

B Housing, Real Estate, Renting &
Business Services

m |T/Telecomms

® Finance/Insurance

= Other

Therefore the 2007 results were dominated by professional services and IT/Telecoms (40%) compared to
public sector organisations and other in 2009 (45%).
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Company details — time in business

In 2007 nearly three-quarters 72% (n=18) of the participants had been in business for over 10 years and only
one (4%) was a start-up business.

Time in business 2007 Time in business 2009

W under 2 years Hunder2 years
B 2to4years B 2to 4years

m5to 10 years B5to 10years
Bover 10 years Bover 10 years

In 2009 just over half 52% (n=15) had been in business over 10 years whereas 17% (n=5) were start up
businesses and 21% (n=6) had been in business for between two and four years. This means the results from
the 2009 study had a greater proportion of start-ups and younger organisations.
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In 2007, 40% (n=10) employed less than 50 people; 32% (n=8) employed over 500 people and 28% (n=7)

employed between 100 and 500 people.

No of employees 2007

B under 50
E51to99
m100to 299
H300t0 499

® 500 and over

In 2009, 34% (n=10) employed less than 50 people, 7% (n=2) employed over 500 people and 59% (n=17)
employed between 100 and 500 people. So the 2009 results had a greater proportion of medium sized

businesses and fewer large organisations with over 500 employees taking part.

No of employees 2009

B under 50
m51t099
m100to 299
H300to0 499

B 500 and over
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